

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 3 OF 1998
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 531 OF 1995**

Joseph G. D'Souza and Anr. ... Plaintiffs
V/s.
Neri Murzello (since deceased) and Ors. ... Defendants

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 580 OF 2021
IN
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 3 OF 1998
WITH
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 4 OF 1998
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 583 OF 2021
IN
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 4 OF 1998**

Ms. Geeta Sonawane Rahate for the Plaintiffs
Ms. Archana D. Gaware a/w. Ms. Payal Chheda i/b. Mr. V.Y. Sanglikar for the Defendants

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 05th MAY 2026

P.C. :

- 1. Place the matter for further consideration on 25th June 2026.**

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Jyoti Pawar